THE WEST PAKISTAN BOARD OF REVENUE ACT AND THE WEST PAKISTAN LAND REVENUE ACT, (EXTENSION TO THE TRIBAL AREAS OF THE PROVINCE OF BALOCHISTAN) REGULATION, 1973

(Baln Regulation I of 1973)

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

Preamble.

- 1. Short title, extent and commencement.
- 2. Extension of West Pakistan Act XI of 1957 and Act XVII of 1967 to Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan.
- 3. Repeal and Savings.

¹THE WEST PAKISTAN BOARD OF REVENUE ACT AND THE WEST PAKISTAN LAND REVENUE ACT, (EXTENSION TO THE TRIBAL AREAS OF THE PROVINCE OF BALOCHISTAN²) REGULATION, 1973

(Balochistan Regulation I of 1973)

[5th May, 1973]

A Regulation to provide for the extension of the West Pakistan Board of Revenue Act, 1957 (West Pakistan Act XI of 1957) and the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967 (West Pakistan Act XVII of 1967), to the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan;

Preamble.

WHEREAS it is expedient to provide for the extension of the West Pakistan Board of Revenue Act, 1957 (West Pakistan Act XI of 1957), and the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967 (West Pakistan Act XVII of 1967), to the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by clause 4 of Article 261 of the Interim Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Balochistan, with the previous approval of the President, is pleased to make and promulgate the following Regulation, namely: —

Short title, extent and commencemen t.

- 1. (1) This Regulation may be called the West Pakistan Board of Revenue Act and the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, (Extension to the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan) Regulation, 1973.
- (2) It extends to the whole of the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan.
 - (3) It shall come into force at once.

Extension of West Pakistan Act XI of 1957 and Act XVII of 2. The West Pakistan Board of Revenue Act. 1957 and the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967, and so far as may be, all rules, notifications, orders and instructions made or issued from time to time thereunder, shall extend to the Tribal

¹ This Regulation was promulgated by the Governor of Balochistan on 15th March, 1973; and published in the Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 20, dated 5th May, 1973.

Spelling of the word "Baluchistan", wherever it appears in this Regulation, is corrected by insertion of letter "o" instead of "u"; as per Government of Balochistan, S&GAD's Notification No. SORI (4) 6/ S&GAD-89, dated 18th June, 1989.

1967 to Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan. Areas of the Province of Balochistan.

Repeal and Savings.

- 3. (1) The Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887 (Act XVII of 1887), as applicable to the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, is hereby repealed.
 - (2) Notwithstanding the repeal of the said Act:
 - (a) all rules, appointments and transfers made, notifications and proclamations issued, authorities and powers conferred, farms and leases granted, records-of-rights and other records framed, revised or confirmed, rights acquired, liabilities incurred, times and places appointed, and other things done, under the said Act shall, if not inconsistent with the provisions of the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967, be continued and, so far as may be, be deemed to have been respectively made, issued, conferred, granted, incurred, appointed and done under the latter Act; and
 - (b) all assessments of land revenue duly made, approved or confirmed under the provisions of the said Act and in force immediately before its repeal shall continue, and subject to the provisions of the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967, remain in force until assessments made, approved or confirmed under the provisions of the latter Act take effect.